estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements.

The Trustees do not have any significant accounting estimates and assumptions which they consider to
be critical accounting estimates and judgments.

2.  Prior year restatement

During the year, management undertook an accounting review process to ensure that all relevant
accounting standards were appropriately reflected in the Charity's financial statements. The said review
has resulted in a prior year error in income and deferred income (explained below).

The charity received fundraising income for a number of “blitz” events in financial year 2020.
Unfortunately, due to Covid 19, these events did not take place and have been rescheduled to 2022. In
2020 this income was deferred. However, following a review of Charities SORP (FRS102), the charities
accounting policies and the terms and entitlement of this income, it was noted that this income should
have been recognised on receipt. The prior year balances have been restated as follows to reflect proper
recognition of income.

Balance As originally stated 2020 Adjustment As restated 2020
 £ £ £
Income from donations
and legacies

116,020 11,332 127,352

Funds carried forward 81,135 11,332 92,467
Deferred income 11,332 (11,332) -

Mellon Educate (UK)
Financial Statements for the financial year ending 31 December 2021

20

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

3.   Income from Donations and legacies

(a) Volunteer income raised by individuals and companies in support of the building blitz and

summer teaching blitz held in Cape Town.
(b) Donation income received from individuals and companies and includes the income from the

Gala fundraising event.
(c) Donations in kind relates to a premise in London that Mellon Educate (UK) have received rent

free and is using as an office. This property was not used in 2021.
(d) Legacy income received from individuals.

4. Expenditure on Charitable Activities

The charity supports Mellon Educate Ireland and Mellon Housing Initiative (South Africa) in their objective to
build quality facilities and to train teachers.

  Restricted  Unrestricted
  Funds  Funds  Total  Total

Financial

year ended
Financial

year ended
Financial

year ended

Financial
year ended
*Restated

  31/12/2021  31/12/2021  31/12/2021  31/12/2020
  £  £  £  £
   Notes
Volunteer Income   (a)  -  11,774  11,774  11,332
Donations   (b)  480,000  162,206  642,206  100,520
Donations in Kind   (c)  -  -  -  15,500
Legacies   (d)  -  5,476  5,476  -
  480,000  179,456  659,456  127,352

  Restricted  Unrestricted
  Funds  Funds  Total  Total

Financial

year ended
Financial

year ended

Financial
year

ended

Financial
year

ended
  2021  2021  2021  2020
  £  £  £  £

Grant to Mellon Educate Ireland for
costs associated with building
schools and supporting the
Education programmes in South
Africa

-

 -  -  105,701

Grant to MHI  477,000  809  477,809  17,107
  477,000  809  477,809  122,808

Mellon Educate (UK)
Financial Statements for the financial year ending 31 December 2021

21

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

   5.  Expenditure on Raising Funds

Expenditure on raising funds includes the cost of the national fundraising team; materials for campaigns
and events; plus allocated support costs. Included in general expense is an amount of £107,667 (2020:
£100,290) for salaries, hosting a fundraising Gala event of £22,283 (2020: £NIL) and general office
expenses of £16,174 (2020: £24,272). Other office costs include professional fees, audit fees, insurance and
telephone.

Benefit in kind relates to the donations in kind of an office space received free of charge.

6.  Support Costs and Allocation of Expenditure

(a) Support Costs

Support costs in the year include fees for setting up the Charity. Total costs have been allocated in full
to the costs of raising funds below.

(b) Allocation of expenditure

  Direct  Support  Total
   Costs  Costs  Expenditure
   £   £   £

 Charitable expenditure   477,809  -   477,809
 Cost of generating funds  99,145  8,522  107,667
 Total resources expended   576,954  8,522  585,476

  Restricted  Unrestricted
  Funds  Funds  Total  Total

Financial

year ended
Financial

year ended

Financial
year

ended

Financial
year

ended
  2021  2021  2021  2020
  £  £  £  £

General expenses  -  107,667  107,667  100,290
Benefit in Kind  -  -  -  15,500
  -  107,667  107,667  115,790

Mellon Educate (UK)
Financial Statements for the financial year ending 31 December 2021

22

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – continued

7. Employees and Staff Costs

(a) Number of employees   2021  2020
Average number of people employed (full-time and part-